ages in connection to earlier studies by constructing the model incre-
mentally and validating each component first separately and then
together [47,48]. Also, the model has been tested on multiple buildings
of different types. Additional validation is needed for the method for
estimating FCR-N bidding potential and for the daily operative FCR-N
model developed in this study.

The daily FCR-N model was developed as an extension of the model
without FCR–N. Validation of the FCR-N model involved several steps.
First, with zero-size bids the FCR-N model was validated to be equiva-
lent to the model without FCR–N. This was confirmed both theoreti-
cally by analyzing the model structure and experimentally by ensuring
that the FCR-N model gave identical results to the model without
FCR–N. Secondly, the FCR-N model was tested with different size FCR-
N bids against actual history data to see that the results were feasible.
The FCR-N model approximates at hourly level the reaction to sub-

Table 5
Sensitivity analysis on PP price, DH price, and FCR-N with respect to base cases 2&4.

Operating costs (€) FCR-N Costs, Penalties, Revenue (€)

Configuration No FCR With FCR Difference Costs Penalties Revenue

Base cases 2&4 171 825 166 299 5 527 363 55 5 944
PP price +10 % 188 985 183 472 5 513 359 56 5 929
PP price −10 % 154 650 149 120 5 531 364 55 5 950
DH price +10 % 171 833 166 331 5 502 392 56 5 950
DH price −10 % 171 801 166 252 5 549 323 56 5 929
FCR-N price +10 % 171 825 165 710 6 115 363 61 6 539
FCR-N price −10 % 171 825 166 887 4 938 363 50 5 350

Fig. 12. Effect of safety margin (σ) on unsupplied FCR-N capacity and oper-
ating costs with PS.

R. Savolainen et al. Journal of Energy Storage 102 (2024) 114108

15

hourly activation of FCR–N. Therefore, the hourly results of the model
were compared against minute-level historical data on grid frequency
and resulting FCR-N activations to validate that the system responds to
the actual activation requests properly. The optimality of the hourly
demand response was confirmed by verifying that the different flexi-
bility mechanisms (PS, HP, HS, DH, see Fig. 5) were employed in merit-
order depending on the current operating situation. Thirdly, the entire
daily model was validated by simulating operation over the days of a full
year. This involved verifying that the cumulative effect of subsequent